## **ORDINANCE 2024-006**

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER XI ENTITLED "TRAFFIC" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD, SPECIFICALLY SECTION 11-10 (STOPPING OR STANDING) (SUNSET ROAD)

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1**. That Chapter XI entitled "Traffic" of the revised general ordinances of the Township of Lakewood, specifically Section 11-10 entitled "Stopping or Standing" be and hereby is amended and supplemented as follows:

## 11-10.01 Stopping or Standing Prohibited

1971 Code § 11-12A; Ord. No. 96-61; Ord. No. 98-13; Ord. No. 2005-102 § 1; Ord. No. 2012-11; Ord. No. 2012-20; Ord. No. 2014-72; Ord. No. 2014-94; Ord. No. 2015-3 Ord. No. 2020-024 Ord. No. 2020-042, Ord. 2021-029, Ord. 2021-033, Ord No. 2021-40, Ord. No. 2021-45; Ord. 2021-53, Ord. 2021-61, Ord. No. 2022-007, Ord. No. 2022-008, Ord. No. 2022-009, Ord. No. 2022-038, Ord. No. 2022-048, 2023-015, 2023-031, 2023-035, 2023-044, 2024-003, 2024-

No person shall stop or stand a vehicle on any day (except Sundays and public holidays) upon any of the streets or parts of streets described.

Note: An asterisk following the street name indicates that the Sunday and public holiday exception does not apply. Stopping or standing prohibitions will apply on all days at all times.

Name of Street	Sides	Times	Location
Sunset Road*	<u>East</u>		Starting at a point of the Water Company
			driveway located at
			103 Sunset Road 15 feet north and south of
			the driveway.

**SECTION 2.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or any part of this Ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or

invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance not directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

Introduced: February 15, 2024

Adoption: March 14, 2024

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Lauren Kirkman, Township Clerk of the Township of Lakewood, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of the ordinance which was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood at a meeting held on **March 14**, **2024** at 5:30 P.M.,

Lauren Kirkman, RMC CMR Township Clerk